



\$~81

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL.) 3421/2025**

NIKHIL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. C. Parkash, Mr. Shrey Tanwar,
Mr. Ankit verma, Mr. Abhishek Rana,
Mr. T. Parth, Ms. Anushree Rawat,
Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: M r. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for the
State with Mr. Arjit Sharma and Ms.
Sakshi Jha, Advocates with SI Priti.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

16.10.2025

CRL.M.A. 31100/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL.) 3421/2025

3. The learned counsel for the petitioner states that his application filed for being provided with the copy of the FIR before the learned Trial Court was declined.
4. This Court has heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned ASC for the State.
5. The Investigating Officer (IO) is present before this Court who states



that the petitioner is the accused in the FIR.

6. Therefore, it is ordered that the copy of the FIR be supplied to the learned counsel for the petitioner today itself after masking the name of the prosecutrix, her parentage and the address.

7. Issue notice. Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, the learned ASC accepts notice on behalf of the State and seeks time to file Status Report. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the other side.

8. List before the Roster Bench on 30.10.2025.

9. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 16, 2025/zp