



\$~69

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3421/2025**

NIKHIL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, Ms. S. Prakash, Mr. Shrey Anwar, Ms. Anushree Rawat, Mr. Abhishek Rana, Mr. Ankit Verma and Mr. T. Parth, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Arjit Sharma and Ms. Sakshi Jha, Advocates for Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC (Crl.) with SI Priti, PS-Khajori Khas.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

13.11.2025

CRL.M.A. 33519/2025

1. The present application has been filed by petitioner seeking early hearing of the petition.
2. For the reasons mentioned in the application, same is allowed.
3. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 3421/2025

4. Re-notify on 26.11.2025.
5. The date already fixed, i.e. 18.12.2025 stands cancelled.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 13, 2025/jg