



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 3421/2025

NIKHIL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arvind Kr. Gupta, Mr. C. Parkash
and Mr. Anushree Rawat, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for State
with Mr. Arjit Sharma and Ms. Sakshi
Jha, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

26.11.2025

%

It is already 04:45 p.m.

No time left.

List on 05.12.2025.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 26, 2025/dss