



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3421/2025**

NIKHIL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arvind Kr. Gupta, Mr. C. Parkash, Mr. Shrey Tanwar and Ms. Anushree Rawat, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for State with SI Naresh Kumar, PS. ISC, Crime Branch.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

%

ORDER
18.12.2025

The Hon'ble Judge is on leave today.

List on 08.01.2026.

BY ORDER

(COURT MASTER)

DECEMBER 18, 2025/dss